

Nos. 19-1402 and 19-1411

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANTONIO JUBIS ZACARIAS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

RALPH S. JANVEY, *et al.*
Respondents.

BARRY L. RUPERT, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

RALPH S. JANVEY, as Court-Appointed Receiver for
Stanford Receivership Estate, *et al.*
Respondents.

**On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS
RALPH S. JANVEY, *ET AL.*, IN OPPOSITION**

Evan A. Young
Scott D. Powers
Delaney J. McMullan
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
98 San Jacinto Blvd.
Suite 1500
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 322-2500

Kevin M. Sadler
Counsel of Record
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
1001 Page Mill Road
Building One, Suite 200
Palo Alto, California 94304
(650) 739-7500
kevin.sadler@bakerbotts.com

*Counsel for Respondent Ralph S. Janvey
(additional counsel located inside front cover)*

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

Edward C. Snyder
Jesse R. Castillo
CASTILLO SNYDER, P.C.
One Riverwalk Place
700 N. St. Mary's
Suite 405
San Antonio, Texas 78205
(210) 630-4200

Peter Michael Jung
Counsel of Record
CLARK HILL STRASBURGER
901 Main Street
Suite 6000
Dallas, Texas 75202
(214) 651-4724
jungm@clarkhill.com

Patrick J. Neligan Jr.
Douglas J. Buncher
NELIGAN LLP
3600 Republic Center
325 N. St. Paul Street
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 840-5320

Judith R. Blakeway
CLARK HILL STRASBURGER
2301 Broadway
San Antonio, Texas 78215
(210) 250-6000

*Counsel for Respondents Official Stanford Investors
Committee, Samuel Troice, and Manuel Canabal*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Parties to the Proceedings and Rule 29.6 Disclosure.....	ii
Statement of Related Proceedings.....	iii
Table of Authorities	viii
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction.....	2
Statutory Provisions Involved	3
Preliminary Statement	3
Statement	5
I. Factual Background.....	6
A. The Stanford Ponzi Scheme	6
B. The Receiver’s lawsuit against Willis and BMB	7
C. Petitioners’ lawsuits against Willis and BMB.....	8
II. Proceedings Below	8
A. The district court’s approval of the settlements and issuance of bar orders over petitioners’ objections	8
B. The Fifth Circuit appeal	10
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	11
I. This Court’s Jurisdiction Is Doubtful At Best	11
II. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Implicates No Circuit Split Regarding Bar Orders	15

A. The Fifth Circuit is part of the consensus about bar orders, which requires fact-intensive analysis	16
1. Circuits universally approve bar orders, and none has repudiated one in circumstances like these.....	16
2. The propriety of a bar order often implicates highly factbound inquiries.....	20
B. The consensus about bar orders is also correct on the merits.....	22
III. Even The Petitions’ Inapposite Issues Implicate No Disagreement Among The Circuits	23
A. The Fifth Circuit and other circuits all agree on the scope of receiver standing.....	25
B. Petitioners’ cited cases do not conflict with the judgment below	26
Conclusion	33
Appendix A - Judgment of the Fifth Circuit on Rehearing, No. 17-11073 (Dec. 19, 2019)	1a
Appendix B - Judgment of the Fifth Circuit on Rehearing, No. 17-11114 (Dec. 19, 2019)	3a
Appendix C - Judgment of the Fifth Circuit on Rehearing, No. 17-11122 (Dec. 19, 2019)	5a
Appendix D - Judgment of the Fifth Circuit on Rehearing, No. 17-11127 (Dec. 19, 2019)	7a
Appendix E - Judgment of the Fifth Circuit on Rehearing, No. 17-11128 (Dec. 19, 2019)	9a

Appendix F - Judgment of the Fifth Circuit on Rehearing, No. 17-11129 (Dec. 19, 2019)	11a
Appendix G - Order of the Fifth Circuit on Petition for Extension of Time to File a Petition for Rehearing En Banc (Dec. 31, 2019).....	13a
Appendix H - Order of the Fifth Circuit Denying Motion to Recall Mandate (Jan. 21, 2020)	19a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allegrucci v. United States</i> , 372 U.S. 954 (1963)	13, 14
<i>Barton v. Barbour</i> , 104 U.S. 126 (1881)	23
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Commission v. Equity Financial Group</i> , No. 04-1512 (RBK), 2007 WL 2139399 (D.N.J. July 23, 2007).....	20
<i>Chadbourne & Parke LLP v. Troice</i> , 571 U.S. 377 (2014)	6
<i>Eberhard v. Marcu</i> , 530 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008)	27, 29, 31, 32
<i>Fleming v. Bank of Boston Corp.</i> , 127 F.R.D. 30 (D. Mass. 1989).....	30
<i>Fleming v. Lind-Waldock & Co.</i> , 922 F.2d 20 (1st Cir. 1990)	30, 31, 32
<i>Goodman v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 182 F.3d 987 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	29, 30
<i>Gordon v. Dadante</i> , 336 F. App'x 540 (6th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Harmelin v. Man Financial Inc.</i> , Nos. 06-1944, 05-2973, 2007 WL 4571021 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 28, 2007)	20
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	14

<i>Janvey v. Alguire</i> , 539 F. App'x 478 (5th Cir. 2013) (<i>per curiam</i>)	5, 25, 26
<i>Janvey v. Brown</i> , 767 F.3d 430 (5th Cir. 2014).....	25, 26
<i>Janvey v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee, Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2013).....	4, 25, 26
<i>Jarrett v. Kassel</i> , 972 F.2d 1415 (6th Cir. 1992).....	29, 31
<i>Kline v. Burke Construction Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 226 (1922)	23
<i>Knauer v. Jonathon Roberts Financial Group, Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 230 (7th Cir. 2003).....	29, 31
<i>Liberte Capital Group, LLC v. Capwill</i> , 462 F.3d 543, 546-547 (6th Cir. 2006).....	18, 21
<i>Liberte Capital Group, LLC v. Capwill</i> , 248 F. App'x 650 (6th Cir. 2007).....	29, 31
<i>Liberte Capital Group v. Capwill</i> , 419 F. Supp. 2d 992 (N.D. Ohio 2006).....	31
<i>Schauss v. Metals Depository Corp.</i> , 757 F.2d 649 (5th Cir. 1985).....	27
<i>Scholes v. Lehmann</i> , 56 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1995).....	29, 32
<i>Securities & Exchange Commission v. Alleca</i> , No. 1:12-cv-3261-WSD, 2015 WL 11199076 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 15, 2015).....	19
<i>Securities & Exchange Commission v. Byers</i> , 609 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2010)	18, 19, 21

<i>Securities & Exchange Commission v. Capital Consultants, LLC</i> , No. Civ.00-1290-KI, 2002 WL 31470399 (D. Or. Mar. 8, 2002)	20
<i>Securities & Exchange Commission v. DeYoung</i> , 850 F.3d 1172 (10th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Securities & Exchange Commission v. Kaleta</i> , 530 F. App'x 360 (5th Cir. 2013) (<i>per curiam</i>)	19
<i>Securities & Exchange Commission v. Quiros</i> , 966 F.3d 1195 (11th Cir. 2020).....	19, 21
<i>Securities & Exchange Commission v. Stanford International Bank, Ltd.</i> , 424 F. App'x 338 (5th Cir. 2011) (<i>per curiam</i>)	6
<i>Securities & Exchange Commission v. Stanford International Bank, Ltd.</i> , 927 F.3d 830 (5th Cir. 2019), cert. denied sub nom. <i>Becker v. Janvey</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2567 (2020).....	10, 11, 19
<i>Securities & Exchange Commission v. Wencke</i> , 622 F.2d 1363 (9th Cir. 1980).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Stanford</i> , 805 F.3d 557 (5th Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Young v. Harper</i> , 520 U.S. 143 (1997)	14
<i>Zacarias v. Stanford International Bank, Ltd.</i> , 931 F.3d 382	2
<i>Zacarias v. Stanford International Bank, Ltd.</i> , 945 F.3d 883	2, 6

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 77v(a) 3
15 U.S.C. § 78aa(a) 3
28 U.S.C. § 2101(c).....2, 15

RULES

5th Cir. R. 41.2 13
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(1) 26
Fed. R. App. P. 41(b)..... 12
Sup. Ct. R. 1312, 13, 15
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1 iii

OTHER AUTHORITIES

16AA Charles Alan Wright et al., Federal
Practice and Procedure § 3986 (4th ed.
2008) 12
16AA Charles Alan Wright et al., Federal
Practice and Procedure § 3987 (4th ed.
2008) 13
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., Supreme Court
Practice (11th ed. 2019).....13, 14, 15
